of the Offer based upon the Minimum Subscription amount to be raised under the Offer.

Table 4.4 sets out the adjustments that have been made to the Statutory Historical Balance Sheet of the Company as at 31 December 2020
to present the Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet for FOS Capital.

The adjustments reflect the impact of the operating and capital structure that will be in place following Completion of the Offer, including
the acquisition of JSB Lighting, as if they had occurred or were in place as at 31 December 2020.

The Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet in Table 4.4 is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being necessarily
indicative of the Company’s view of its financial position upon Completion of the Offer or at a future date. Further information on the sources
and uses of funds of the Offer is contained in Section 7.1.

FOS Capital Limited | Prospectus 47

4.  Financial Information continued

table 4.4: statutory and Pro forma Historical Balance sheet

Reviewed
FOS Capital

31 Dec 20201
 $

Reviewed
JSB Lighting
31 Dec 2020

$
Elimination

$

Impact of
the Offer2

$

Pro Forma
31 Dec 2020

$

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,149,427 1,386,633 – 2,564,109 5,100,169
Trade and other receivables 1,153,159 1,275,177 – – 2,428,336
Inventories 1,866,726 337,469 – – 2,204,195
Other 15,655 62,386 – – 78,041
Total current assets 4,184,967 3,061,665 – 2,564,109 9,810,741
Non‑current assets
Property, plant and equipment 208,297 269,191 – – 477,488
Lease assets in use 503,442 355,507 – – 858,949
Investment in JSB Lighting 655,981 – (655,981)3 – –
Intangible – – 966,5674 – 966,567
Deposits 45,000 79,939 – – 124,939
Deferred tax asset 100,378 – – – 100,378
Total non‑current assets 1,513,098 704,637 310,586 – 2,528,321
Total assets 5,698,065 3,766,302 310,586 2,564,109 12,339,062
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 591,036 2,378,141 – – 2,969,177
Lease liabilities 330,539 492,686 – – 823,225
Employee Entitlements 313,034 189,138 – – 502,172
Provisions 329,800 264,701 – – 594,501
Total current liabilities 1,564,409 3,324,666 – – 4,889,075
Non‑current liabilities
Lease liabilities 215,793 705,451 – – 921,244
Provision for employee entitlements 9,696 46,771 – – 56,467
Total non‑current liabilities 225,489 752,222 – – 977,711
Total liabilities 1,789,898 4,076,888 – – 5,866,786
Net Assets 3,908,167 (310,586) – 2,564,109 6,472,276
equity
Contributed equity 1,000,100 150 (150) 3,000,000 4,000,100
Capital Raising costs – – – (280,794) (280,794)
Reserves – 904 (904) – –
Retained earnings 2,908,067 (311,640) 311,640 (155,097) 2,752,970
Total equity 3,908,167 (310,586) 310,586 2,564,109 6,472,276

Notes:

1. FOS Capital 31 December 2020: represents the consolidated balance sheet as per the half year reviewed accounts for the six months ended on 31 December 2020,
as reviewed by William Buck on 29 March 2021.

2. Impact of the offer: As a consequence of the Offer, contributed equity increases by $2,719,206 through the issue of new Shares for $3,000,000, less Offer costs
of $280,794 that are offset against equity.

3. On 1 February 2021 the Company, via its wholly owned subsidiary FOS Lighting, acquired the remaining 50% equity interest in JSB Lighting and now owns 100%
of JSB Lighting.